transactions with equity owners of the Group. Gains or losses on disposals to non-controlling interests are recorded in equity. For
purchases from non-controlling interests, the difference between any consideration paid and the relevant share acquired of the
carrying value of net assets of the subsidiary is also recorded in equity.

A.1.2.   Acquisition of subsidiaries and increases in non-controlling interests in subsidiaries

Scope changes 2021

There were no material acquisitions in 2021.

Scope changes 2020

Business combinations

During the year ended December 31, 2020, and as a result of a shareholding restructuring, the Company made the acquisitions
under common control of Servicios y Productos Multimedios SA (“SPM”) and Mobile Cash Paraguay SA (“MCP”).

The final purchase accounting and differences compared to the provisional fair values reported as at December 31, 2020 are shown
below:

Impact of finalization of purchase

accounting of

PYG millions

December 31,
2020 As
reported

Servicios y
Productos

Multimedios SA
Mobile Cash
Paraguay SA

Disclosure
reclassifications

December 31,
2020 Restated

Reason
for the
change

Consolidated statement of financial position
ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Intangible assets, net 3,338,901 (66,498) 178,984  3,451,387 (i)
Property, plant and equipment, net 2,254,137 130,009 —  2,384,146 (ii)
Deferred tax assets 84,656 — — (84,656) — (vii)

CURRENT ASSETS
Amounts due from related parties ST 12,594 — (6)  12,588 (iii)

EQUITY
Share capital and premium 168,469 — 158,776  327,245 (iv)
Other reserves 49,869 — 19,651  69,520 (v)
Profit (Loss) for the year attributable to
equity holders

(29,849) (84,779) (17,352)  (131,980) (vi)

LIABILITIES
Deferred tax — 148,290 17,903 (84,656) 81,537 (vii)

(i) Impact on goodwill and customer lists resulting from the adjustments explained below for SPM and MCP.
(ii) A fair value step-up has been recognized on property, plant and equipment, mainly on customer premise equipment, towers and

other civil works and other network equipment.
(iii) Reversal of amounts due from related parties previously recognized

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended December 31, 2021

Telefónica Celular del Paraguay S.A.E. Annual report 2021

16

A. The Telecel Group (Continued)

(iv) Impact of the 272 new shares premium issued by the Company as consideration for MCP shares contribution.
(v) Related to MCP’s bargain purchase impact.
(vi) Impact of the amortization and depreciation of the intangible and property, plant and equipment step-up and the impact of

SPM’s final price adjustment.
(vii) Deferred tax impact of these previously explained adjustments. The company has considered as a "non-deductible expense"

the amortization of the higher value of the Assets resulting from the PPA. However, the Group will evaluate to present a binding
consultation to have the Local Tax Authority's position on the case.

Impact of finalization of purchase

accounting of

PYG millions

December 31,
2020 As
reported

Servicios y
Productos

Multimedios SA
Mobile Cash
Paraguay SA

December
31, 2020
Restated

Reason for
the change

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Depreciation  (441,045)  (25,184)  —   (466,229) (i)

Amortization  (238,532)  (22,994)  (19,275)  (280,801)  (ii)

Exchange loss, net  (97,140)  (41,417)  —   (138,557) (iii)

Charge for taxes, net  (16,487)  4,816   1,923   (9,748) (iv)

(i) Property, plant and equipment step-up effect in depreciation.
(ii) Amortization charge of customer lists acquired through the acquisitions.
(iii) Impact of SPM’s final price adjustment.
(iv) Impact of the effect of deferred tax as a result of the depreciation and amortization of the explained above (see (i) and (ii)).

Mobile Cash Paraguay SA:

On 20 May 2020, the parent shareholder of the Company contributed its 99% shareholding in Mobile Cash Paraguay S.A. into the
Company. As consideration for this contribution, the Company issued 272 new shares to its parent for a value of PYG 4,461 million.

Since that date, the Company controls Mobile Cash Paraguay SA (MCP) and fully consolidates it, recognizing non-controlling
interests for the 1% shareholding it does not own.

For the purchase accounting, the Company determined the provisional fair values of Mobile Cash Paraguay SA's identifiable assets
and liabilities based on transaction and relative fair values. The final purchase accounting and differences compared to the
provisional fair values reported as at December 31, 2020 for MCP are shown below:

Provisional Fair values
(100%) (PYG millions)

Provisional Fair values
(100%) (PYG millions) Differences

Intangible assets (excluding goodwill) (i)  5,742   184,726   178,984
Property, plant and equipment, net  1,703   1,703   —
Current assets (excluding cash and trade receivables)  3,386   3,380   (6)
Trade receivables  2,194   2,194   —
Restricted Cash  116,635   116,635   —
Cash and cash equivalents  86,377   86,377   —
Total Assets acquired  216,037   395,015   178,978
Other debt and financing  179,401   179,401   —
Other liabilities  910   910   —
Deferred tax liabilities (ii)   17,903   17,903
Total Liabilities assumed  180,311   198,214   17,903
Fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, net (iii)  35,726   196,801   161,075
Purchase consideration (iv)  4,455   163,231   158,776
Bargain purchase (See Note C.1.2..) (v)  (31,271)  (50,922)  (19,651)

(i) Intangible assets not previously recognized at the date of acquisition, are mainly customer lists for an amount of PYG 198,259
million (approximately US$ 29.8 million), with estimated useful lives of 6 years.

(ii) Deferred tax liability of PYG 19,826 million resulting from the above adjustment.
(iii) Fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed updated to December 2020.
(iv) The purchase consideration change refers to the difference between the fair value and the nominal value of the Mobile Cash

Paraguay S.A. shares that were delivered in exchange of the 272 shares issued by Telecel.